_In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986. .

LIQO3

Notice of: progress report in voluntary

winding up

Companies House

-

WA #[I!l

02/07/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

" Company number

Company details

I_I_F—T!_TW_

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Afﬁn|tus Renewable Energy Limited -

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Vincent John

Surname

Green

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | 4 Mount Ephraim Road

.| @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | Tunbridge Wells

Post town I Kent

County/Region | t "

e [T N[ T[EE]
Country ' '
u . Liquidator's namee®.

Full forename(s) Mark

Surname ’ Néwman’

another liquidator.

‘Liquidator’s address @

. Building name/number | 4 Mount Ephraim Road

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

| - another liquidator. -

Street | Tunbridge Wells
|
Post town | Kent :
County/Region | -
was [T W[ [T[E[E
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress reportin voluntary wjhding up :

I . Period of progress report 4

From date A ‘TI? IB—I%_ I-YZ—I? y1 Yg
To date 4 IT |B—|%_ l?w 2 ,?

Progress report

[@ The progress report is attached

u . Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sisnatwee . - '

Signature date IF|42_ |6_|'7_ I?W’?l?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQo3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House.if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

“| All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

Contactname . J o Longhurst

@ Where to send

 [commrame Growe U.K. LLP

Address

4 Mount Ephraim Road

|

I‘ " Tunbridge Wells - -
I '

|

County/Region

Wr—ﬁmrrrrrr

Country

|Dx

 Telephone

01892 700200
< Checklist

We may return forms completed mcorrectly or
with information missing.

\

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
O The company name and number match the

* information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents,
O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House

| address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
- DX 33050 Cardiff.

s

Further information
For further information please see the guidance notes

on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an ‘
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A Crowe

. Affinitus Renewable Energy Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Annual Progresé Report to 17 Juﬁe 2020

Vincent John Green
Mark Newman '

Crowe U.K. LLP o ) .
4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE



4.

| ///\ CrOwe-

"CONTENTS
1.+ Introduction
2. Administration and Plan‘nihg;
3. Enquiries and Investigations
Re.alisa.tivon of Assets |
5. Creaitors
6. Feesand Expenses
7. Cred,ito;'s' Rights
8. EU Regulations
9. Conclusion
; APPEND]CES

I.  Statutory Information

V..

v

List of Work Undertaken in Reporiing Period

Receibts and Payments Account

" Time Costs-Information

Charge out rate and Disbursements policy '



/\- Crowe

1. INTRODUCTION

On 18 June 2013, Vincent John Green and Mark Newman of Crowe U.K. LLP were appornted Joint
quwdators of Affinitus Renewable Energy lelted (“the Company”).

This Progress Report summarises the progress of the Liquidation for the perlod from 18 June 2019 to
17 June 2020 (“the Reportlng Period"). . :

Statutory. information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix I.
2, ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

_ The Joint Liquidators-are required to meet. a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the administration of the case,
which ensures that work is carried out to high professuonal standards A detailed list of these tasks
can be found at Appendix . .

Reporting -

§

The, Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed
below. In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been
taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of
the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

. During the Reporting Period, the following key documents have been issued:

. e The progress report for the period 18 June 2018 to 17 June 2019;

‘

Other administrative tasks
- During the Reporting Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

. e Filing statutory documents at Compames House and meetlng statutory advertlsmg '
. requirements; .
+ Conducting perlodrc case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressmg effucuently,

: effectively-and in line with statutory requirements;
¢ Maintaining case files, including documenting decrswns made by the Joint quwdators that
materially affect the Liquidation -

3. ENQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the.Reporting Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs
in the period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the
director(s) by means of questionnaires; making enquiries of the Company's accountants; reviewing
information received from creditors; and coIIectlng and examining the Company s bank statements
accounts and other records. _

The directors provided the books and records and a completed questlonnalre as well as a Statement
of Affairs.

The information obtained from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty
to submit a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the Insolvency
Serwce ' ‘



A\ Crowe

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.. This would typically
include any potential claims which may be brought against partles either connected to or who have
‘had past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment revealed matters that the Joint Liquidators considered .merited further
investigation. As previously reported, the sum of £50,737.63 was payable to the Company by Affinitus
Group Limited (“AGL") in respect of an inter-company loan. Demand for repayment was made and in
response AGL stated that the Company is a creditor of AGL but provided no evidence of this
counterclaim.

Griffin Law LLP (“Griffin”), being a firm of solicitors, was instructed to recover the balance of the loan -
account. Griffin has been in correspondence with AGL in regard to the Company’s claim and payment
of this loan is continued to be pursued. Counsel's opinion was also obtained in respect of recoverability
of the loan. Whilst the opinion confirmed that the Company had a case against AGL, it was not deemed
sufficiently strong enough to pursue an action in the Court, further the Company was at risk of a costs
order being made against it, which further contributed to the decision of the Joint Liquidators not to
pursue this asset further )

Legal fees have been paid to Griffin in the amount of £2,120in respect of their costs and the costs of
obtarnmg counsel's opinion.

4. REALISATION OF ASSETS

The J.oint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments account is attached at Appendix m.-

Detailed below is key rnformatron about asset realisations and the Joint qumdators strategy, however,
more details about the work undertaken can be found at Appendix Il. The Joint Liquidators formulated
and worked through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs The
financial benefit of those efforts is described further below.

No assets have been realised in the reportin_g period. -

5. CREDITORS

‘Irrespecti\./e of whether sufficient realisations aré achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Joint
Liquidators have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed at Appendix-Il. The following sections
explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured Creditors '

The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential creditor liabilities are recorded on the director’s Statement of Affalrs and no such claims
have been received. :

" Unsecured Creditors
The directors’ Statement of Affairs listed 43 unsecured creditors including H M Revenue & Customs

- ("HMRC") with an estimated total liability of £106,720.23. The Joint Liquidators have received claims
from 25 unsecured creditors totalling £161,601.21 to date. This sum includes claims amounting to



I\ ‘Crowe

£67,855.86 from 4 creditors not included on the directors’ Statement of Affairs, including a
counterclaim from a debtor of the Company for incomplete works in the sum of £67,688.04.

Dividend Prospects

The Company has not granted a ﬂoatlng charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently the prescribed part provisions do not apply

Given the level of asset realisations, and the costs of the Liquidation, it is unllkely that there will be
sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be pald to any class of creditors.

6. FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Aggomtment Cost

The creditors authorised the fee of £5, 000 for asslstlng the dlrectors with placing the’ Company in
: quwdatlon ‘and with preparing the Statement of Affalrs on 18 June 2013. . :

The fee was paid from first realisations on appountment and is shown in the enclosed. recelpts and
payments account.

The Joint Liguidators’ Fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
* appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and partner then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
‘and Imglous the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or partner

_ Atthe initial meeting of creditors held on 18 June 2013, the following resolution was passed in relation
to the Joint Liquidators’ on-going fees:

“That the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed'by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the winding up, and that the Joint
Liquidators may draw remuneration on account from time to time.”

The actual time costs in the Reporting Period total £2,242.50, representing 11.90 hours at an average
hourly rate of £188.45. The sum of £3,835.35 has been drawn on account of time costs incurred in the
Reporting Period. The total time costs to date amount to £53 739.45 representlng 308.08 hours at an
average hourly rate of £174.43.

A schedule of the Joint qumdators time costs incurred for the Repomng Period and a schedule of
total time costs to 17 June 2020 are attached as Appendlx Iv.

Expenses & Disbursements

" The expenses and disbursements” incurred and paid in the Reporting Period and also since the
commencement of the Liquidation are detailed below: ,

’



N Crov"ve.

-
Category 1 Disbursements
Description . |. Incurred in Total Paid in Total Amount still to
Period incurred Period paid be paid
Postage £20.24 £147.36 £0.00 £90.51 £56.85
Online Reporting Fee £10.00 £64.00 £20.00 £44.00 ____£0.00
.| Search Fees — Land -£0.00 . .£3.00 £0.00 £3.00 £0.00
" | Registry
Redirection of Mail £0.00 £360.00 £0.00 £360.00. . £0.00
Storage Costs £25.20 £72.80 £0.00 £0.00 £72.80
Statutory Bond. . £0.00 - £210.00 | £0.00 £210.00 £0.00
Statutory Advertising £0.00 .£253.80 £0.00. | £253.80 £0.00
Insurance of Assets £0.00 ~ £185.50 £0.00 £185.50 £0.00
Total - ' £69.66 £1231.02 £0.00 £1,146.81 £84.21
Category 2 Disbursements
Description Incurred in Total Paid in Total Amount still to
_ Period incurred Period paid be paid
Company Searches £0.00 £15.00 . £0.00 .| £15.00 £0.00
Mileage '£0.00 £43.69 £0.00 £30.81 £12.88
Photocopying £0.00 £5.20 £0.00 £5.20 ____£0.00
Internal Meeting Room £0.00 £50.00 £0.00 £50.00 £0.00

Total - £0.00 £113.89 - £0.00 £101.01 - £12.88

Guidance in respect of insolvency praétitioners' fees is available to download at:

http:’//www.insoIvencv-practitioners,orq.uk/rethation-énd-quidance/quides—to-fées
Information about insolvency processes can be found on the R3 website at:

http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/

A hard copy of this guidance infqrmation will be provided oh request.
Crowe U.K. LLP’s charge out rate and disbursements policy is attached at Appendix V..
7. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS .

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 6% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question),.request further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor

may request the same details in the same time limit. .’ '

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis
of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit. .



N\ Crowe

8. EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS - OR
TERRITORIAL)

- The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as its registered office address and trading
address was located in the UK. Theréfore, it is considered that the EU Regulations apply These
proceedlngs are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation .

9. CONCLUSION

The administration of the Liquidation will continue in ordér to finalise the followmg outstanding matters
that are preventing the case from being closed:.

o Making a VAT reclaim_.on the final costs of the liquidation
o Circulating the Joint Liquidators’ final account -

The Joint Liquidators anticipate that the qumdation wnII remain open for a further 3 months to enable
- these matters to be dealt W|th

L

Should you have any queries, please contact Joe Longhurst at this office.

Signed

Vincent Green
Joint Liquidator

‘Date  2.July 2020



A\ Crowe

Appehdix |

S;atutory Information
Company Name
Company Number

. Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Office holdere

Office holders’ address K

Office holders’ telephone

Date of appointment

. Affinitus Renewable Energy L|m|ted

07901973
4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1EE

Unit C7 Spectrum Busmess Centre Anthonys Way, Rochester,
ME2 4NP '

Vincent John Green and Mark Newman

Crowe UK. LLP 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbndge We||s Kent |
TN1 1EE

01892 700 200

18 June 2013



//\' Crowe

Appendix Il

List of Work Undertaken in Reporting Period

General Description

review/checklist

Filing of documents

"Periodic file reviews : ‘ .

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards -
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries .
Updating checklists :

Document
MEEREREIIE
Bank'account
administration

Bank account reconciliations ) ' '
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book -

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments .

Planning’/,Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

" Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal

aspects of the case

Booksland records’/,

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage

Preparing annual progress report, investigation, and general reports to creditors

LEEES

Investigation into a loan paid to AGL by the Company and recovery actions in respect of that loan.
Meetings, calls and correspondence with Griffin regarding recovery actions

CreditorJ R
Communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare, correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimile, email and

post :

N I0&5ling with proofsof,
(G~

Receipting and filing PODs




| /\ Crowe |

Appendix il

Receipts & Pay‘ments Account



Affinitus Renewable Energy Limited.

(In Liquidation)

Jomt Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 18/06/2013

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 18/06/2019 ;
of Affairs To 17/06/2020 To 17/06/2020
: £ ‘ £ £
: "ASSET REALISATIONS : o
12,227.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL ‘Cash at Bank NIL "2,611.89
1,000.00  Cashin‘Hand NIL NIL
2,711.26 Inter-Company debts - NIL 2,128.68
700.00  Office Furniture & IT Equnpment NIL NIL -
1,733.66 Other Loan Account’ " ~ NIL NIL
11,500.00  Plant & Machinery ' NIL 9,000.00
- . Preference Recovery NiL - ~10,000.00 -
- 3,500.00 Stock NIL 3,400.000
8,906.00 -VAT Refund NIL 21,316.63
4 : I NIL . 48,457.20
COST OF REALISATIONS o L
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL - 646.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1,750.00
Category 1 Disbursements 20.00 167.51
, Category 2 Disbursements NIL 101.01
" Insurance of Assets NIL . 185.50
Joint Liquidators'. Fees 3,835.35 36,331.45
Legal Fees & Disbursements . NIiL 409.00
- Legal Fees Held on Account NiL 1,711.00
* Preparation of S. of A. - ‘NIL 5,000.00
Re-Direction of Mail . NIL ' 360.00
Specific Bond NIL 210.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
(3 855.35) (47,115.27) -
UNSECURED CREDITORS '
(1,980.00) Directors 4 NIL NIL
(8,636.00) HM Revenue & Customs “NIL "NIL
(96,104.23) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
' DISTRIBUTIONS '
(3.00) - Ordinary Shareholders NIL - NIL
‘ : NIL NIL
(64,445.31) , (3,855.35) 1,341.93
REPRESENTED BY . ,
" Vat Control Account 1,141.93
Vat Receivable 200.00 -
- 1,341.93

01 July 2020 13:22



M\ Crowe

Appendix IV

Time Costs Information



w-(uaip) 6dIS SY :Hoday

ZeLviel 0z0C Ainp 4 pejuud

spasl 0059 £2'551 00062 000 (3) ey AunoH abelony
0sere'e 0s'9 00'g9¢’} 00048 000 .Gv 3S0D aun} . .
$ $:1e ) ue aws
0641 ) 08'8 00'¢ 000 SInoH [e101 18901 3803 pue swil
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ’ . ssope dy1dads ased.
000 - 000 00'0 000 00°0 00°0 000 . - o KI0PPAID
000 000 - 000 ' 000 ) 000 000 000 . Buipesy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 8]988Y JO uopesieay
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 : suonebnsaau|
SE'061 61’989 - . Sb'E 000 64T 040 060 MaNDY owmo\aﬂgm
00521 62892 Sz 000 sie 000 000 Bununoooy esed
oc'hiz 05°LL6 og'y 200 06¢C (072 % 00°C sionely Aoynels
00°062 00'/8 0€'0 200 bo..o 0€0 000 uonebpieban
mw.mm.e 00ese og’t 000 00t 0€0 000 ! 1VA pue xey
00'69 0s'9 oL'0 (] 000 000 000 uUlWpY |eiBuss) ased
[414:1:18 0sZve'e 0611 oL'o 08’8 00'¢ 000 Bujuue|d pue uonensiuwpy _
(3) orey (3)3s09 SINOH yes S|eUO|ISSd}0id 136euepy Jauped . 8INOH
Aunoy 8wy fejoL yoddng Jojuag . : :
abesaay Co 12410
020zZ/90/L) 6102/90/81 pajywi] ABiaug ajqemaudy sniuyy - 2000044V JualD
pu3 pousd Helg pouad uoday 6dIS w:o::_om K1ano2ay

" -(sjuswasangsig apnjax3 ‘dIM IV ‘sxyseL apn|duy)



i (wayp) 6diS SY :Woday

B80'6%:€ 1 0202 AT 4 :pajukd

00°0v1 00'SEL sz 000 ‘szs o000 - . 000 uogeduNWWoY - suspjoyeseys | -
000V} 00'sEL 6Z's 000 4] 000 000 ssojey oyoeds 38_ '
ooopt 0082 0z'0 000 0z'0 000 000 paindes
00°0Ft 00'8zZL 060 000 060 000 000 104
oo'opt 00961 ov'L 000 op'L - 000 000 ‘ saefojdw3 )
0SSPl 0L'8ELZ £8'81 000 £5°04 (1154 000 painoesun
S8yl 0.'680'¢ €1 000 €061 0ee . 000 sI0)1pa1d
000 000 000 000 000 000 .. 000 Bupesy
o
000v4 000 0s0 000 050 000 . 000 ’ pEL T
8L'iol 00228 oL's 000 oe'e 08'L 000 ) o430
000Vl . 00'GEL T4 000 T4 . 000 000 '881914oA J0I0W
00°0P} 00'c8y Sh'e 000’ Sh'E " 000 000 W9d/a%4d
L1651 105050k 099 000 0S¥ oLz . “000 f1q9Q %008
TS 05°09L°E. 0602 000 00°Z} 08¢ 000 8088y JO :ouaw__aaz_
e 05'295°21 08'95 000 000 0¢'6¥ oS suopaEsuEi) JUapedEIUY
v6'9¢lL 05'826'C° sLe ‘000 Sovl oL'L . 000 vaasrdis
G8°L61 00'L¥S'SH 66’8 000 S9vL 0¥'9S s, . - ! a:ozmmzmoz.__
00°0bL 00'16 $9°0 000 590 000 8”0 pejejoy Auoedoid
SS'SLL SLPOLLL 09'€9 092 0L'6€ 080} 0s04 Mme|aoy osen/ABorens
ESPEL SLY8L'T 0L0z 580 0991 T4 000 6ununoaoy esed
9z'z8l 00'ZLL'8 08'L¥ 000 ozoe oLel 0S¥ suepey Aioymels
65622 00'LEY'Y oc6l 000 00'e 08’6 059 . . uopebniiebay .
16'L91 sz6L'L oLLl 200 006 (+]%4 . 000 i LVA pue xej
{111 0s'zee’z 068k 260 ov'si 09¢ . 000 ’ UIWPY [eJauas) ased
StLLL sZele'ie | s0Zsl SE'Y R’ A42] i N4 0s'Le Buiuueld pue :o_«m._um_c_:_v<_ 4
(3)aey - (3) 1800 SINOH yes $]eu0lIssaj0id . sabeuey Jauped . . S SINOH
Aunop awn) 1e30) yoddng Jolueg :
ebesoay . Y30
0202/90/L  €102/30/81 ) B pajwi ABau3 ajqemauay sNUILY - 2000044V -JualD
pu3 pouad HeIg pousd

(S)uawasingsiq apniox3 ‘dIM IV ‘syseL apnjoul)

Hoday 6diS suonjos A19A029Yy




1drrQuep) 6dIS SH ”tcnomA

wo..mv......w 0202 Ainr 4 ‘peyuld

S
evipLL L9'LS 65'GEL - $1'80Z 0000 (3) ey AunoH abesaay
. SyeeL'es 0S¥2Z - SeVLL'EZ 0000’42 - 0000L'8 (3)1500 awiL .
80'80¢ ey “eyoLL . STHOL _dosz SINOH Je10L . Pimolisogpuesull
020Z/90/24  €102/90/8L
pu3 pouad

uels pouad |

(SluswasIngsiq 9pNjaxX3 ‘dIM NIV ‘sHseL apnjou))

pajwi. AB1au3 ajqemaudy smIulyy - 2000044V -IUSID
' uoday 6dIS suonnjos Kianooay




A\ Crowe

Appendix v

Charge out rate and Disbursemgnts policy .



| //\ Crowe

CROWE U.K. LLP

i

RECOVERY SOLUTIONS

1.CHARGE-OUT RATES AND DiSBURSEMENTS

The table below sets out the charge-out rates utlllsed by Recovery Solutions at Crowe U.K LLP for
charging staff time:-

Partner ’ £385 per hour

Director ) . £300 per hour
. Senior Manager ‘ £280 per hour
Manager ' : £250 per hour
Assistant Manager | : £200 per hour
Senior Administrator _ £1 70 per hour
Administrator o ‘ S £130 per hour
Trainee/Support Staff . ' £70 per hour

" It should be noted that the above rates may increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case. The above rates are effective from 1 April 2020. Time is
charged in six minute units.

Category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost at which they are incurred and are-directly -

attributable to the case. Category 1 disbursements include statutory advertising, specific bond

~ insurance, external records storage and postage. Relmbursement of Category 1 drsbursements does
not require the approval of credltors .

Category 2 disbursements are those incurred by Crowe U.K. LLP and re-charged to the case and they
“may include a profit element. Category 2 disbursements are rermbursed from the case only when the
basis of the drsbursement charge has been approved by credrtors in advance

S tis the firm's pollcy to recover the following dlsbursements

Photocopylng ' i Re-charged at 10p per sheet
Internal room hire ‘ Charged at £50 per meeting held in house
Company searches ‘£15 per corporate case

Mileage _ . Charged at 45 pence per mile ..

GUIDES TO FEES AND BEST PRACTICE
Guidance in respect of insolvency practitioners’ fees is available to download at:

http.//www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

Information about insolvency processes can be found on the R3 website at:

httg://www.creditorinsolvencyg'uide.co.uk/



